High School Students 

Profile Variables 
Frequency 

(f) 
Percentage 

(%) 

Social Media 
platform 

Facebook 649 95.30 
Instagram 562 85.53 
X (Twitter) 282 41.41 
TikTok 630 92.51 
YouTube 485 71.22 

Other 126 18.50 

It can be noted that out of six hundred 
eighty-one (681) Senior High School student-
respondents, six hundred forty-nine (649) or 
95.30% are using Facebook as social media 
platform; six hundred thirty (630) or 92.51% 
are using Tiktok as social media platform; five 
hundred sixty-two (562) or 85.53% are using 
Instagram as social media platform; four hun-
dred eighty-five (485) or 71.22% are using 
YouTube as social media platform; two hun-
dred eighty-two (282) or 41.41% are using X 
(Twitter) as social media platform; while one 
hundred twenty-six (126) or 18.50% are using 
other social media platforms. 

The findings reveal that Facebook is the 
most dominant social media platform among 

senior high school students in Zone 4, Division 
of Zambales, with 95.30% of respondents re-
porting its use.